
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

WACO DIVISION  
 

 
GENTEX CORPORATION and INDIGO 
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, 
 
  Plaintiffs,  
 
THALES VISIONIX, INC., 
 
  Involuntary Plaintiff, 
 
 v.  
 
META PLATFORMS, INC. and META 
PLATFORMS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, 
 
  Defendants.  
 

 
 
Case No.: 6:21-cv-00755-ADA  
 
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED  

 
UNOPPOSED MOTION TO SEAL PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION  

TO META’S MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE UNDER  
28 U.S.C. § 1404(A) AND CERTAIN EXHIBITS ATTACHED THERETO (DKT. NO. 61) 

 
Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court seal Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Meta’s Motion 

to Transfer Venue Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) which was filed on May 20, 2022 (Dkt. No. 61) 

along with certain exhibits attached thereto. The opposition brief and the exhibits that should 

have been sealed are Exhibit No.’s 3, 12, 13, 19, 20, 24, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35, and 37. These 

documents contain Defendants’ confidential information and should be sealed immediately. 

Defendants do not oppose this motion. Therefore, Plaintiffs request that the Court grant this 

Unopposed Motion to Seal Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Meta’s Motion to Transfer Venue Under 28 

U.S.C. § 1404(a) and Exhibit No.’s 3, 12, 13, 19, 20, 24, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35, and 37. 
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Dated:  May 22, 2022         Respectfully Submitted, 
 
     /s/ G. Blake Thompson   
G. Blake Thompson 
State Bar No. 24042033 
Blake@TheMannFirm.com 
J. Mark Mann 
State Bar No. 12926150 
Mark@TheMannFirm.com 
MANN | TINDEL | THOMPSON 
201 E. Howard Street 
Henderson, Texas 75654 
Tel: (903) 657-8540 
Fax: (903) 657-6003 
 
David I. Berl (pro hac vice) 
Adam D. Harber (pro hac vice) 
Elise M. Baumgarten (pro hac vice) 
Melissa B. Collins (pro hac vice) 
D. Shayon Ghosh (pro hac vice) 
Arthur John Argall III (pro hac vice) 
Andrew G. Borrasso (pro hac vice) 
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP 
680 Maine Avenue S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20024 
Tel: 202-434-5000 
Fax: 202-434-5029 
dberl@wc.com 
aharber@wc.com 
ebaumgarten@wc.com 
mcollins@wc.com 
sghosh@wc.com 
aargall@wc.com 
aborrasso@wc.com 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS 

  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
The undersigned hereby certifies that on May 22, 2022, a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing was served to the parties’ counsel of record via ECF. 

 

     /s/ G. Blake Thompson    
G. Blake Thompson 
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